
BOARD OF REVENUE, PUNJAB
PROVINCIAL DISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

152-B, Noon Avenue, New Muslim Town, Lahore
Date 17th July, 2025 | Time: 1900 HRS

DAILY SITREP - GAUGES AND RIVERS SITUATION

RIVER SITE

DESIGN 
CAPACITY 

(LAC 
CUSECS)

                 FLOOD LIMITS INFLOW OUTFLOW

STATUS POSITION TIME (HRS)IN LAC CUSECS Cusecs Cusecs

Low Med High V
High Exc. High   

 INDUS

Tarbela 15 2.5 3.75 5 6.5 8 265,000 292,200 Rising LOW 1800
Kalabagh 9.5 2.5 3.75 5 6.5 8 250,578 242,740 Rising  Normal 1800

Chashma 9.5 2.5 3.75 5 6.5 8 246,992 224,079 Falling Normal 1800

Taunsa 11 2.5 3.75 5 6.5 8 211,670 201,670 Rising Normal 1800

JHELUM
Mangla 10.6 0.75 1.1 1.5 2.25 3 41,000 8,000 Rising Normal 1800

Rasul 8.5 0.75 1.1 1.5 2.25 3 102,647 97,634 Rising LOW 1800

CHENAB

Marala 11    1 1.5 2 4 6 72,068 47,218 Falling Normal 1800

Khanki 11   1 1.5 2 4 6 54,486 49,136 Rising Normal 1800
Qadirabad 8.07   1 1.5 2 4 6 45,996 33,968 Rising Normal 1800

Trimmu 6.45 1.5    2 3 4.5 6 22,102 9,903 Falling Normal 1800
Panjnad 7 1.5    2 3 4.5 6 35,701 23,371 Steady Normal 1800

 RAVI

Jassar 2.75 0.5 0.75 1 1.5 2 1,100 1,100 Steady Normal 1800
Shahdara 2.5 0.4 0.65 0.9 1.35 1.8 11,648 11,648 Falling Normal 1800

Balloki 2.25 0.4 0.65 0.9 1.35 1.8 54,430 37,430 Rising Normal 1800
Sidhnai 1.5 0.3 0.45 0.6 0.9 1.3 31,160 21,710 Falling Normal 1800

SUTLEJ

G.S.Wala 1.5 0.5 0.8 1.2 1.75 2.25 4,075 4,075 Rising Normal 1800
Suleimanki 3.25 0.5 0.8 1.2 1.75 2.25 21,463 19,155 Steady Normal 1800

Islam 3 0.5 0.8 1.2 1.75 2.25 17,281 15,301 Rising Normal 1800

FLOOD LIMIT IN CUSECS

RAJANPUR 
HILL 
TORRENTS

SITE Normal Medium High Exp High Discharge (Cusecs) Position TIME (HRS)

 Kaha 30,000 30,000-60,000 60,000 -80,000 Above 80,000 981 Normal 1800
 Chachar 15,000 15,000-35,000 35,000 -60,000 Above 60,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Kala-Bagga Khosra 10,000 10,000-15,000 15,000 -25,000 Above 25,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Sori Janobi 10,000 10,000-15,000 15,000 -40,000 Above 40,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Pitok 5,000 5,000-10,000 10,000 -15,000 Above 15,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Sori Shumali 5,000 5,000 -10,000 10,000 -20,000 Above 20,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Zangi 5,000 5,000-10,000 10,000 -15,000 Above 15,000 NIL Normal 1800

DG KHAN 
HILL 
TORRENTS

 Kaura 40,000 40,000-60,000 60,000 -1,00,000 Above 1,00,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Vehova 40,000 40,000-60,000 60,000 -1,00,000 Above 1,00,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Sanghar 70,000 70,000-1,00,000 1,00,000 Above 1,00,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Sori Lund 30,000 30,000-40,000 40,000 -80,000 Above 80,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Vidore 24,000 24,000-40,000 40,000 -83,000 Above 83,000   NIL    Normal  1800
  Sakhi Serwar 10,000 10,000-25,000 25,000 -30,000 Above 30,000 NIL Normal 1800
 Mithawan 25,000 25,000-60,000 60,000 -78,000 Above 78,000 NIL Normal 1800

 
NULLAHS

SITE Low Medium High V. High Exp High Discharge 
(Cusecs) Position TIME (HRS)

Deg Kingra 10,000 15,000 22,000 30,000 30,000 & Above 220 Normal 1900
Aik Ura 2,000 9,000 13,000 16,000 25,000 & Above 319 Normal 1800

Palkhu
Cantt Bridge 500 1,000 2,000 2500 &Above 3,000 & Above 159 Normal 1800
Wazirabad 2,500 3,100 5,000 10,000 & Above 390 Normal 1800

Bein Shakar Garh 1,600 - 3000 3,000 - 10,000 10,000 - 26,000 26,000 -43000 43,000 & Above 117 Normal 1900
Basanter Narowal 700-4700 4,700-7500 7,500-11600 11,600 -17800 17,800 & Above 18 Normal 1900

Lai
Gowalmandi 20 ft 5 ft Normal 1800
Katarian 20 ft 7 ft Normal 1800
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INCHARGE
   PEOC (PDMA, Punjab)

Data Source: FFD and DEOCs
CC:

1)  Chief Secretary Punjab
2)  SMBR / Relief Commissioner
3) All Secretaries to Government of the Punjab
4) All Divisional Commissioners and Deputy Commissioners in the Punjab

 


